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NAICS

1
1133
21
2111
2213
23
2361
2362
2381
2382
2383
2389
31-33
3121
3321
3327
3328
3329
3335
3339
3359
3399
42
4235
4237
4238
4239
4248
4251
44-45
4411

Elk County
NAICS Title

Total, All Industries

Federal Government

State Government

Local Government

Private Ownership

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting
Logging

Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction
Oil and Gas Extraction

Water, Sewage and Other Systems
Construction

Residential Building Construction

Nonresidential Building Construction

Building Foundation/Exterior Contractors

Building Equip Contractors

Building Finishing Contractors

Other Specialty Trade Contractors
Manufacturing

Beverage Mfg

Forging and Stamping

Machine Shops; Screw, Nut, and Bolt Mfg

Coating, Engraving, Heat Treating, and Allied Activities
Other Fabricated Metal Product Mfg

Metalworking Machinery Mfg

Other General Purpose Machinery Mfg

Other Electrical Equip and Component Mfg

Other Misc Mfg

Wholesale Trade

Metal and Mineral (except Petroleum) Wholesalers
Hardware, Plumbing, & Heating Supplies Wholesalers
Machinery, Equip, and Supplies Wholesalers

Misc Durable Goods Wholesalers

Beer, Wine, and Distilled Alc Bev Wholesalers
Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers

Retail Trade

Automobile Dealers

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

965
14
15
45

891
28
24

8
5
10
81
16
5
7
17
8
21
137

29
21
12
14

12

35
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101
10

Employ-
ment

13,478
71
152
981
12,275
50
47
30
17
48
552
48
23
57
115
29
111
5,657
96
2,165
387
342
59
221
119
1,156
51
282
105
16
37
20
28

1,245
132

LQ

1.0
0.3
0.5
1.0
1.0
0.8
29.8
0.6
23
1.7
0.9
0.6
0.3
0.9
0.6
0.5
1.6
4.4
3.2
105.6
8.7
256
20
10.6
4.2
32.3
1.7
0.6
9.6
0.7
0.7
0.9
3.1
0.1
0.9
1.1

Annual
Wage
$50,517
$54,772
$60,589
$47,595
$50,597
$40,156
$40,652
$68,045
$72,396
$39,148
$59,475
$44,660
$58,784
$64,330
$62,351
$40,548
$52,564
$60,946
$24,262
$54,678
$46,941
$46,775
$79,694
$59,591
$78,832
$69,314
$41,741
$63,351
$59,819
$47,563
$95,845
$54,536
$37,867
$129,906
$31,059
$49,895

Annual Change

Employ-
ment
31
4
5
15

Suppressed
Suppressed
Suppressed
75

-9

4

4
Suppressed
2

Annual
Wage

$1,356
$-1,692
$236
$1,149
$1,397
$-2,843
$6,525
$-5,857
$-8,572
$-741
$7,010
$12,651
Suppressed
$1,387
$2,192
$2,714
$3,735
$1,588
$755
$1,144
$5,848
$1,649
Suppressed
Suppressed
Suppressed
$2,571
$284
$2,039
$-3,335
Suppressed
$7,782
$1,841
$4,440
$6,042
$658
$741

Employ-
ment

0.2%
6.0%
3.4%
1.6%
0.1%
-12.3%
-7.8%
36.4%
21.4%
14.3%
0.2%
-31.4%
Suppressed
7.5%
8.5%
0.0%
3.7%
0.1%
11.6%
-3.1%
-0.5%
-2.6%
Suppressed
Suppressed
Suppressed
6.9%
-15.0%
1.4%
4.0%
Suppressed
5.7%
5.3%
-12.5%
20.0%
-3.4%
8.2%

Annual Percent Change

Annual

Wage
2.8%
-3.0%
0.4%
2.5%
2.8%
-6.6%
19.1%
-7.9%
-10.6%
-1.9%
13.4%
39.5%
Suppressed
2.2%
3.6%
7.2%
7.6%
2.7%
3.2%
21%
14.2%
3.7%
Suppressed
Suppressed
Suppressed
3.9%
0.7%
3.3%
-5.3%
Suppressed
8.8%
3.5%
13.3%
4.9%
2.2%
1.5%



NAICS

4441
4442
4451
4452
4453
4491
4492
4561
4591
48-49
4841
4842
51
5192
52
5242
53
5313
54
5411
5412
5413
5416
5419
55
5511
56
5617
5621
62
6211
6212
6214
6219
6232
6233

Elk County
NAICS Title

Building Material and Supplies Dealers

Lawn and Garden Equip and Supplies Retailers
Grocery and Convenience Retailers

Specialty Food Retailers

Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers

Furniture and Home Furnishings Retailers
Electronics and Appliance Retailers

Health and Personal Care Retailers

Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers
Transportation and Warehousing

General Freight Trucking

Specialized Freight Trucking

Information

Web Search Portals, Libraries, and Archives
Finance and Insurance

Agencies, Brokerages, and Other Insurance Activity
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing
Activities Related to Real Estate

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Legal Svcs

Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs
Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs

Mgmt, Scientific, and Technical Consulting Svcs
Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Management of Companies and Enterprises
Management of Companies and Enterprises
Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs
Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings

Waste Collection

Health Care and Social Assistance

Offices of Physicians

Offices of Dentists

Outpatient Care Centers

Other Ambulatory Health Care Svcs

Intellect & Mental Disability & Substance Abuse Fac
Retirement Communities & Assisted Living Facilities

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments
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33
15

131
13

12

Employ-
ment
69
24
161

28
25
34
82
34
583
152
129
98
24
193
72
56
11
289
15
34
77
25
86
106
106
224
78
21
1,561
146
69
179
9
90
39

LQ

0.7
1.3
0.6
0.2
1.1
0.8
1.2
0.8
0.9
0.7
1.4
3.0
0.4
1.2
0.3
0.6
0.4
0.3
0.3
0.1
0.4
0.5
0.2
1.0
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.4
0.9
0.6
0.5
0.9
1.7
1.8
0.8
0.3

Annual

Wage
$34,992
$23,435
$21,921
$14,184
$20,945
$33,624
$36,528
$40,626
$29,214
$58,169
$62,299
$75,386
$34,944
$13,964
$69,478
$87,846
$59,291
$21,276
$42,524
$37,542
$44,585
$51,484
$72,918
$34,288

$100,564
$100,564
$37,359
$23,954
$33,308
$48,220
$99,805
$54,694
$43,570
$28,739
$44 412
$30,566

Annual Change

Employ-
ment
Suppressed
Suppressed
-3
Suppressed
Suppressed

—_

Annual
Wage

Suppressed
Suppressed
$1,037
Suppressed
Suppressed
$350
$-358
$622
$490
$3,537
$1,540
$4,950
$2,732
$707
$1,991
$2,840
$3,724
$-4,828
$3,107
$6,252
$5,091
$1,541
$-4,797
$1,683
$6,835
$6,835
$1,255
$1,605
$904
$-4
$-9,745
$1,620
$-8,203
$2,421
$705
$2,703

Annual Percent Change

Employ-
ment

Suppressed
Suppressed
-1.8%
Suppressed
Suppressed
0.0%
-10.5%
-23.4%
-10.5%
21%
-0.7%
8.4%
5.4%
14.3%
1.6%
5.9%
3.7%
-8.3%
-2.0%
-25.0%
0.0%
2.7%
13.6%
4.9%
1.0%
1.0%
3.2%
-7.1%
5.0%
-2.7%
0.0%
-1.4%
-1.1%
15.2%
7.1%
2.6%

Annual
Wage
Suppressed
Suppressed

5.0%
Suppressed
Suppressed

1.1%

-1.0%

1.6%

1.7%

6.5%

2.5%

7.0%

8.5%

5.3%

2.9%

3.3%

6.7%

-18.5%
7.9%
20.0%
12.9%
3.1%
-6.2%

5.2%

7.3%

7.3%

3.5%

7.2%

2.8%

-0.0%
-8.9%
3.1%
-15.8%

9.2%

1.6%

9.7%



NAICS

6241
6244
71
72
7225
81
8111
8113
8121
8122
8131
8132
8133
8134
8139
92
9211
9241

Elk County
NAICS Title

Individual and Family Svcs

Child Care Svcs

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation
Accommodation and Food Svcs
Restaurants and Other Eating Places

Other Svcs (except Public Administration)
Automotive Repair and Maintenance

Comm & Indust Machine & Equip Repair
Personal Care Svcs

Death Care Svcs

Religious Org

Grantmaking and Giving Svcs

Social Advocacy Org

Civic and Social Org

Business, Pro, Labor, Political, and Similar Org
Public Administration

Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support
Admin of Environmental Quality Programs

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

53
10
11
74
53
93
23

7
13

Employ-
ment
226
70
73
852
649
485
68
36
37
19
43
10
40
204
21
428
342
37

LQ

0.5
0.7
0.3
0.8
0.8
11
0.8
1.6
0.4
1.2
2.1
0.7
1.9
3.1
0.5
0.8
1.3
1.7

Annual
Wage

$32,829
$26,758
$23,038
$14,458
$15,325
$22,310
$35,970
$56,737
$26,169
$20,088
$17,013
$33,305
$36,764
$9,593
$14,443
$48,464
$44,605
$45,215

Annual Change

Employ-
ment

-23

3

9

76

62

2
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Annual
Wage

$1,207
$2,647
$-961
$365
$745
$-1,818
$822
$4,175
$-1,268
$-2,200
$45
$2,095
$-4,066
$-4,442
$2,060
$1,643
$1,411
$1,235

Annual Percent Change

Employ-
ment

-9.2%
4.5%
-11.0%
9.8%
10.6%
0.4%
6.3%
0.0%
-9.8%
-13.6%
-10.4%
11.1%
-2.4%
5.2%
0.0%
0.9%
0.6%
0.0%

Annual
Wage

3.8%
11.0%
-4.0%
2.6%

5.1%
-1.5%
2.3%

7.9%

-4.6%
-9.9%
0.3%

6.7%
-10.0%
-31.6%
16.6%
3.5%

3.3%

2.8%



