

Elk County's Industry Employment and Wages

2023

Center for Workforce Information & Analysis

(877) 4WF-DATA ● www.workstats.dli.pa.gov ● workforceinfo@pa.gov

Elk County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
	Total, All Industries	965	13,478	1.0	\$50,517	31	\$1,356	0.2%	2.8%
	Federal Government	14	71	0.3	\$54,772	4	\$-1,692	6.0%	-3.0%
	State Government	15	152	0.5	\$60,589	5	\$236	3.4%	0.4%
	Local Government	45	981	1.0	\$47,595	15	\$1,149	1.6%	2.5%
	Private Ownership	891	12,275	1.0	\$50,597	8	\$1,397	0.1%	2.8%
11	Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting	28	50	0.8	\$40,156	-7	\$-2,843	-12.3%	-6.6%
1133	Logging	24	47	29.8	\$40,652	-4	\$6,525	-7.8%	19.1%
21	Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction	8	30	0.6	\$68,045	8	\$-5,857	36.4%	-7.9%
2111	Oil and Gas Extraction	5	17	2.3	\$72,396	3	\$-8,572	21.4%	-10.6%
2213	Water, Sewage and Other Systems	10	48	1.7	\$39,148	6	\$-741	14.3%	-1.9%
23	Construction	81	552	0.9	\$59,475	1	\$7,010	0.2%	13.4%
2361	Residential Building Construction	16	48	0.6	\$44,660	-22	\$12,651	-31.4%	39.5%
2362	Nonresidential Building Construction	5	23	0.3	\$58,784	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
2381	Building Foundation/Exterior Contractors	7	57	0.9	\$64,330	4	\$1,387	7.5%	2.2%
2382	Building Equip Contractors	17	115	0.6	\$62,351	9	\$2,192	8.5%	3.6%
2383	Building Finishing Contractors	8	29	0.5	\$40,548	0	\$2,714	0.0%	7.2%
2389	Other Specialty Trade Contractors	21	111	1.6	\$52,564	4	\$3,735	3.7%	7.6%
31-33	Manufacturing	137	5,657	4.4	\$60,946	6	\$1,588	0.1%	2.7%
3121	Beverage Mfg	6	96	3.2	\$24,262	10	\$755	11.6%	3.2%
3321	Forging and Stamping	29	2,165	105.6	\$54,678	-69	\$1,144	-3.1%	2.1%
3327	Machine Shops; Screw, Nut, and Bolt Mfg	21	387	8.7	\$46,941	-2	\$5,848	-0.5%	14.2%
3328	Coating, Engraving, Heat Treating, and Allied Activities	12	342	25.6	\$46,775	-9	\$1,649	-2.6%	3.7%
3329	Other Fabricated Metal Product Mfg	4	59	2.0	\$79,694	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
3335	Metalworking Machinery Mfg	14	221	10.6	\$59,591	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
3339	Other General Purpose Machinery Mfg	3	119	4.2	\$78,832	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
3359	Other Electrical Equip and Component Mfg	12	1,156	32.3	\$69,314	75	\$2,571	6.9%	3.9%
3399	Other Misc Mfg	3	51	1.7	\$41,741	-9	\$284	-15.0%	0.7%
42	Wholesale Trade	35	282	0.6	\$63,351	4	\$2,039	1.4%	3.3%
4235	Metal and Mineral (except Petroleum) Wholesalers	5	105	9.6	\$59,819	4	\$-3,335	4.0%	-5.3%
4237	Hardware, Plumbing, & Heating Supplies Wholesalers	3	16	0.7	\$47,563	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
4238	Machinery, Equip, and Supplies Wholesalers	6	37	0.7	\$95,845	2	\$7,782	5.7%	8.8%
4239	Misc Durable Goods Wholesalers	4	20	0.9	\$54,536	1	\$1,841	5.3%	3.5%
4248	Beer, Wine, and Distilled Alc Bev Wholesalers	3	28	3.1	\$37,867	-4	\$4,440	-12.5%	13.3%
4251	Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers	3	6	0.1	\$129,906	1	\$6,042	20.0%	4.9%
44-45	Retail Trade	101	1,245	0.9	\$31,059	-44	\$658	-3.4%	2.2%
4411	Automobile Dealers	10	132	1.1	\$49,895	10	\$741	8.2%	1.5%

Elk County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
4441	Building Material and Supplies Dealers	5	69	0.7	\$34,992	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
4442	Lawn and Garden Equip and Supplies Retailers	3	24	1.3	\$23,435	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
4451	Grocery and Convenience Retailers	7	161	0.6	\$21,921	-3	\$1,037	-1.8%	5.0%
4452	Specialty Food Retailers	3	4	0.2	\$14,184	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
4453	Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers	7	28	1.1	\$20,945	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
4491	Furniture and Home Furnishings Retailers	4	25	8.0	\$33,624	0	\$350	0.0%	1.1%
4492	Electronics and Appliance Retailers	3	34	1.2	\$36,528	-4	\$-358	-10.5%	-1.0%
4561	Health and Personal Care Retailers	7	82	0.8	\$40,626	-25	\$622	-23.4%	1.6%
4591	Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers	5	34	0.9	\$29,214	-4	\$490	-10.5%	1.7%
48-49	Transportation and Warehousing	56	583	0.7	\$58,169	12	\$3,537	2.1%	6.5%
4841	General Freight Trucking	11	152	1.4	\$62,299	-1	\$1,540	-0.7%	2.5%
4842	Specialized Freight Trucking	13	129	3.0	\$75,386	10	\$4,950	8.4%	7.0%
51	Information	16	98	0.4	\$34,944	5	\$2,732	5.4%	8.5%
5192	Web Search Portals, Libraries, and Archives	4	24	1.2	\$13,964	3	\$707	14.3%	5.3%
52	Finance and Insurance	35	193	0.3	\$69,478	3	\$1,991	1.6%	2.9%
5242	Agencies, Brokerages, and Other Insurance Activity	15	72	0.6	\$87,846	4	\$2,840	5.9%	3.3%
53	Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	15	56	0.4	\$59,291	2	\$3,724	3.7%	6.7%
5313	Activities Related to Real Estate	6	11	0.3	\$21,276	-1	\$-4,828	-8.3%	-18.5%
54	Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	45	289	0.3	\$42,524	-6	\$3,107	-2.0%	7.9%
5411	Legal Svcs	8	15	0.1	\$37,542	-5	\$6,252	-25.0%	20.0%
5412	Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs	12	34	0.4	\$44,585	0	\$5,091	0.0%	12.9%
5413	Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs	7	77	0.5	\$51,484	2	\$1,541	2.7%	3.1%
5416	Mgmt, Scientific, and Technical Consulting Svcs	5	25	0.2	\$72,918	3	\$-4,797	13.6%	-6.2%
5419	Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	8	86	1.0	\$34,288	4	\$1,683	4.9%	5.2%
55	Management of Companies and Enterprises	8	106	0.3	\$100,564	1	\$6,835	1.0%	7.3%
5511	Management of Companies and Enterprises	8	106	0.3	\$100,564	1	\$6,835	1.0%	7.3%
56	Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs	33	224	0.3	\$37,359	7	\$1,255	3.2%	3.5%
5617	Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings	15	78	0.4	\$23,954	-6	\$1,605	-7.1%	7.2%
5621	Waste Collection	3	21	0.9	\$33,308	1	\$904	5.0%	2.8%
62	Health Care and Social Assistance	131	1,561	0.6	\$48,220	-44	\$-4	-2.7%	-0.0%
6211	Offices of Physicians	13	146	0.5	\$99,805	0	\$-9,745	0.0%	-8.9%
6212	Offices of Dentists	8	69	0.9	\$54,694	-1	\$1,620	-1.4%	3.1%
6214	Outpatient Care Centers	12	179	1.7	\$43,570	-2	\$-8,203	-1.1%	-15.8%
6219	Other Ambulatory Health Care Svcs	5	91	1.8	\$28,739	12	\$2,421	15.2%	9.2%
6232	Intellect & Mental Disability & Substance Abuse Fac	5	90	0.8	\$44,412	6	\$705	7.1%	1.6%
6233	Retirement Communities & Assisted Living Facilities	3	39	0.3		1	\$2,703	2.6%	9.7%

Elk County		2023 Industry Data				Annual	Change	Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
6241	Individual and Family Svcs	53	226	0.5	\$32,829	-23	\$1,207	-9.2%	3.8%
6244	Child Care Svcs	10	70	0.7	\$26,758	3	\$2,647	4.5%	11.0%
71	Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation	11	73	0.3	\$23,038	-9	\$-961	-11.0%	-4.0%
72	Accommodation and Food Svcs	74	852	0.8	\$14,458	76	\$365	9.8%	2.6%
7225	Restaurants and Other Eating Places	53	649	0.8	\$15,325	62	\$745	10.6%	5.1%
81	Other Svcs (except Public Administration)	93	485	1.1	\$22,310	2	\$-1,818	0.4%	-7.5%
8111	Automotive Repair and Maintenance	23	68	0.8	\$35,970	4	\$822	6.3%	2.3%
8113	Comm & Indust Machine & Equip Repair	7	36	1.6	\$56,737	0	\$4,175	0.0%	7.9%
8121	Personal Care Svcs	13	37	0.4	\$26,169	-4	\$-1,268	-9.8%	-4.6%
8122	Death Care Svcs	5	19	1.2	\$20,088	-3	\$-2,200	-13.6%	-9.9%
8131	Religious Org	6	43	2.1	\$17,013	-5	\$45	-10.4%	0.3%
8132	Grantmaking and Giving Svcs	3	10	0.7	\$33,305	1	\$2,095	11.1%	6.7%
8133	Social Advocacy Org	4	40	1.9	\$36,764	-1	\$-4,066	-2.4%	-10.0%
8134	Civic and Social Org	21	204	3.1	\$9,593	10	\$-4,442	5.2%	-31.6%
8139	Business, Pro, Labor, Political, and Similar Org	5	21	0.5	\$14,443	0	\$2,060	0.0%	16.6%
92	Public Administration	24	428	0.8	\$48,464	4	\$1,643	0.9%	3.5%
9211	Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support	14	342	1.3	\$44,605	2	\$1,411	0.6%	3.3%
9241	Admin of Environmental Quality Programs	5	37	1.7	\$45,215	0	\$1,235	0.0%	2.8%